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124.0 BOOK OF ABRAHAM RESEARCH, 1969: THE BIG QUESTIONS STILL UNANSWERED. By Jay M.

Todd, assistant managing editor of The fmprovement Era. A paper tead at the Nineteenth Annual Symposium on

the Archaeology ‘of the Scriptures, held at Brighamn Young University on October 18, 1969,
(EDITOR’S NOTE: Since the presentation of his paper at the Symposium, Mr. Todd has been appointed
editor of the LDS church magazine, The New Era, the first issue of which is scheduled to appear in January,

1971. Also, he is the author of the 1969 volume, The Saga of the Book of Abraham, which was reviewed in the

Newsletter and Froceedings, 114.2. Mr. Todd’s symposium paper, printed ‘below, contains many allusions to his

hook.)

The following is a list of clues, tips, and informa-
tion which if pursued will unquestionably resolve some
of the major problems of background research on the
Book of Abraham. For over 100 years we have been
retelling the same stories, in some cases piling error
upon error. More generally, however, we have just gone
along, assuming that someone, in some great depart-
ment in that unseen Building of Truth, will be assigned
the task of solving the riddles and will then give us the
answers. But such is not the way of life. Actually, if
anyone is going to resolve these matters he will be
someone from among those assembled here.

] have only one purpose in mind today: to enlist
you actively in a research project. If this does not fill
your bill, then one of us is in the wrong place.
Assuredly, there exists no great department anywhere
in the Church or in the world which alone has been
assigned to search out the truth. If the background
riddles of this amazingly complex and self-con-
tradictory Lebolo-Chandler account are to be resolved,
you, or someone like you, will have to do it.

When my list of ideas and suggestions for re-
search appears in the SEHA Newslerter and Pro-
ceedings, won't you please pick one or two and begin

to make your contribution? If you de not, your chil-

dren—and maybe your grandchildren—will continue to

tell a story that has never been proved correct, about
how we got the Book of Abraham. When investigation
of the story is undertaken it becomes a researcher’s
paradise. For this purpose we have gathered. You are
the most concemed persons on these matters in ex-
istence; otherwise you would not be here. If you do
not help, who will?

With this emotional appeal to rally to the cause,
let us move on and identify some sources and clues.
There is no question in my mind but that, if we
investigate them, we can meet again at a future
Symposium and bask in a knowledge of new truth
behind the story of the Book of Abraham. So take
your pick—and good luck!

DISCOVERY AT THEBES

1. Emma Smith reported in her bill-of-sale letter
to Mr. A, Combs that the Antiquarian Society of Paris
was involved. We need to review its records for any
information concerning Lebolo and Thebes and the
dates, June 7, 1831, and June, 1832. (Actually, the
mummies Joseph Smith received are claimed to have
been found as early as 1818 and as late as 1832,
Because of these conflicting reports, then, our 'e.fforts
must cover this entire 14-year period.) '



2 We need Lo examine the French diplomatic
corps recards and othess in the Louvie and the French
Archives on the Antonio Lebolo story. There are a
number of promising ciues I this connection, lor ¢x-
ample Oliver Cowdery’s report that 433 men worked
four months and two days at the tomb,

3. The marvelous report inoan 1835 issue of the
Painesville Twlograph piving o description of the four
mumimies  belonging  to Joseph Smith constiwutes @
turther reason lo review the dates. June 7. 1831, and
June, 1832 The 2vlegraph, muoveover, actually de-
scribes the catacomb. Researchers uay wish o check
this out 10 see whether any koown lomb agrees with it
as to dimensions. Were this one simple thing done. it
could open the door to identifving both the finder and
the buyer ol the mummies.

4. We should inspect the records ot the Brilish
diplomatic corps. as well as those of the British
Museum and the British Archives, for help on the same
matters.

5. We ought also to search the records of Italy
of the early 18207, specifically of the Turin Musenm
and of Sardinia, for Drovetti’s und Lebolo’s involve-
ment (cf. Newskeiter, 95.72). Everything about Lebolo
should be collected and catalogued until we find who
this missing donor is. Also, the records of the Austrian
Empire may hold some dala of significance, Tor north-
ern ltaly was accountable to the Austrians during this
period.

SOME PUBLISHED WORKS

6. We need to read H Corpo Epistolare di
Bernarding Drovetti, a book published in Rome in
1940 containing the letters of Drovetti. (Actually, only
some ol his letters are included. Nevertheless, the book
needs 1o be checked very closely and the omitted
letters also found and researched.) Remember, the
more information we have on Lebolo, the better we
can assess the Oliver Cowdery reporl.

7. It would be welt to read, for the same
reason. Vovage dans le Levanr, Paris, 1319, by Philippe
Auguste Forbin (1777-1842). Lle visited Egypt in 1818
and 1828 and ran into trouble with agents of Drovetti
and Sall.

¥ We should also read Giovanni Battista
Belzoni’s two-volume work, Narrative of (Operations
and Recent Discoveries in e Pvramids, Temples,
Tomhs and Excavations in Egypr and Nubia, 1820, and
other writings ot the same author; the works ot Henry
Salt, including The Life and Correspondence of Henry
Salt, Esy.; writings of Giovanni & Athanasi, such as A
Brief Account of the Researches and Discoveries in
Upper Fgypr, eie. the works of Baron Hemnrich Carl
Menu Minutoli, who bought mummies rom Lebolo,

including  Mes  Souvenirs en Fgypte, Paris. 1826
(English ¢dition, 1827); and the works of Frederic
Cailliaud, including Vovage a {'Oasis de Thebes (2
vols.. 1RI-1824), Fovage a 'Oasis du Svouah (1823),
and Tovege g Meroe (7 vols., 1823-1827).

ANTONIO LEBOLO

9. Some researchers have indicated that Castel-
lamonte in northern faly was the hirthplace of Lebolo
{1hus, Richare Deland, in Papers of the Thirieenth
Amntnal Svmposiunt on the Archaeology of the Scrip-
tures. p. 9. kdl) Perhaps | eoncluded too haskily that data
supplied me from Haly about an Antonio Lebolo born in
Custellamonte, January 220 1781, referred 10 the Lebolo
of the Book of Abraham. With further checking, | have
reason to believe he may be the sume Lebolo as the one
who dicd in that town on November 30, 1836, age 55.If
s, he could not have died in Trieste in 1823 or 1832
{whichever is correct) and could not therefore be the
one connected with Joseph Smith’s papyri. Perhaps we
have a clue in Belzoni's words, as reported by Stanley
Mayes in e Grear Belzoni (London, Putnam, 1959;
this volunie reviewed in the Newsletter, 95.42), that
Lebolo was a gendarme in Milan. We ought to do some
research in the records of that locate, The descendants of
this rather illustrous man would surely know of his past,
and could probably be located in Italy today. Anyone
going o Burope for a vuacation could perhaps spend
three days in nucthern [taly and find these relatives,

10. Examination of the records ol 1taly, such as the
Ufficio di Registre, would perhaps furm up Lebolo’s will
and devolulion by sale or inheritance, of his property at
death. Although | am pursuing this possibility myself
through a vesearcher abroad, others may alsa wish to
spend some tune onit,

11, We need to sewsch Letrone’s and Champollion’s
writings tor reference tooa Lebolo mummy that arrived
in Paris in 1824, The mummy was lransferred to the
Louvre in 19068.

£2. According 1o a French researcher. we may find
helptul datz in Ledrain’s Les Monnments Je fa Bib-
liothegque Nationale, Paris, 1881, pl. LXXXLLXXXIV;
in Schimidt’s Sarkafager, Mumic Kister og Mumiehglotre,
Copenhagen, 1914, p. 231. in Coche de la Ferte, Les
Poriraits Resnains, Fgvptiens du Lowvre, Paris, 1852
and in Parlaska's Mumden Portraits und  Verwandte
Denkmater. Wiesbaden, 1966, p. 43 ¢t sig, 152,

13, We need to look in the 1823 records of the
Egyptian Socicty of London tor an article by a Mr.
Grey. Giey is suppused to have been an eye-withess 1o a
Lebolo find. (See Nu. 15, below.)

14, 1t would be well to contact the Louvre. the
Leyden Museuin, the British Museum, the Turin
Museum, and rthe Berlin Museum, asking for background



data un all mummies and other materials in their pos-
session connected with Lehulo or Drovetti,

15, W ought to kearn all we can about Frederick
Henniker, whu. along with George Francis Grey {see No.
[ 3. ahoved), was an eye-witness to a Leholo discovery. I
have net aead Grey's account, but [ have read Hen-
niker's-or at least a part of (1= and il is most interest-
ing. (Incidentally, | have always wondered what the “117
stands Tor i Michael T Chandler’s name. Could it be for
Henniker? The latter died in 1525, u bachelor and col-
lector of antiquilies. Several other Gamily members also
coliected. and we have proof that this man purchased
sonte Lebala mummies!) Henuiker's will could perhaps
be found in the library of the Genealogical Society.
Certainly the picture is worth explorimg,

MICIIALL CHANDLER

16. We should examine the records ol entry ol
Chandlers into America. Although 1 have reported u
Chandler (Mike. age 32, luborer from lreland, arrived in
the United States in 1828 on the schooner £fiza June),
he has not been proven to be Lhe one we are after. We
need # thorough review of the records for such o man,
befare 1835, {Dennis Stoddard MeMurdie undertook
research project on Michael Chandler in [964-65. Sce
Newsletter, 95.73. Ed.)

17. There is a possibility that we have been lovking
in the wrong place—New York City—tor information on
the entry of the mummics into the US. In contrast to
everyone else, B. Il Roberts satd it was Philadelphia,
which makes sense, for that is where Chandler was
supposed to be living at the fime. Thus. we need to
examine the Port of Philadetphia records and cargo lists
for muemmies, (Cf. Dr. Sidney B, Sperry’s carly rescarch
along these lines as detailed in the Newsletter, 105.0, p.
3. Ed)

18. We need to rescarch the newspapers of Philadel-
phia to sce whether that is the city in which the mum-
mics were advertised, as Parley P. Pratt indicates,

19. Something that is atmost surc to produce
success is a search of the newspapers of cities on the
exhibition trail that Chandler is said to have followed:
Baltimore, Philadelphia, Cleveland, and Harrisburg--and
all towns in their environs that had newspapers—Dbegin-
ning with July, 1835, and moving backward in time.
(For example., Bel Air, a small town in Maryland, had a
newspaper that reported Egyptian mummies on dis-
play- from Thebes.) A few hours spent at the microtilm
viewer would be cerrain Lo produce success. '

20, Someone could check the newspapers of Phila-
delphia of around December 10 and 17, 1833, the two
days when Dr. Samuel George Morton dissected, hefore
the Academy of Natural Sciences in the presence of 80

~of its members. un Egyptian aitl of 16, “brought from

the catacombs near Thehes by the late Antonio Lebalo.”
(CF. the findings of David C. Martin as reported in the
Newsletier, 101 .31, Ed.)

1. We should also peruse the records of the
Academy of Natoral Sciepces in Philadelphia to see
whelher its minutes curry anything sbout this incident
or report who sold Dr. Morton lhe mummy.

27 The head of (his gitl is apparently still in Dr,
Moston's cabinet. Is there anyone i Philadelphia who
can search Tor it and phatograph it? I is the ilem
marked No. 60 in Dr. Morton’s catalogue ol 1849,

{These last Towr clues are nearly 100 pereent certain
ta turn up very interesting informativn, with some effor
on our part.)

33, We might check the vital statistics including
death records of Philadeiphia for Michuel L Chandler. in
case he retnrned and died there atter selling the
mumneies.

JOSEPH SMITH

24, We need to serutinize all newspapers published
in and around Kirtland, Ohio, during the summer and
fall of 1835, when Evzra Wilkiams was carting the
mummies around the countryside. Perhaps this would
yield corroborative material in support of Chandler's
placards (which we have) and Oliver Cowdery’s stary.

25, We need to trace the movements of Warren
Parrish. Where did he go afier leaving the LDS church in
18377 Would his descendants have any papers revealing
how the tenstation of the Book of Abrabam was
accomplished?

26. 1t would he wise (o check all buoks of remi-
niscences—a popular lype of writing a century ago- ot
thuse who lived in and around Kirtland, in order to pick
up additional corroborative information. We already
have some from such sowrces that is very helpful,

27. Kirtland-area records should be searched to
lcarn the detazils of the incident of Junuary 4, 1838,
when Constable Joha P, Markell acquired some of the
papyrus from the Prophet Joseph Snith.

28. It would he helptul 1o trace the movements of
Reuben Hedlock, the man who carved the woodeuts for
the 1842 publication of the facsimiles. Apparently. he
left the Church. Did he write any papers or notes that
can now be found among his descendants? (Hedlock is
mentioned in the Newsletter, 710, p. 3, and 105.0, pp.
6 and 7. Fd)

29. Mr. A, Combs: who was he? We know that he
sold certain mummies in St. Louis. Also, some of the
papyri he once held showed up in New York City in
1967 (Newsietter, 105.0). But what did he do with the
other two mummics and the remaining papyri? If we



hope to trace down these antiquities we must first learn
more about him.

30. A close scrutiny of Willard Richards’ records
might reveal notes about the translation of the Book of
Abraham.

CHALLENGE

The list is sufficient for the present. If you will pick
one, you may discover a long-sought-for answer. If you
need help evaluating what you find, or want to see how
it fits with other things, please fell free to contact me. |
shall not only help you determine whether you have
information of worth for an Improvement Era article by
yourself, but will help you to search further, giving you
all the clues I know of bearing on your project.

Simply stated, my thought is that we should work
together on this kind of research, and I should like to be
associated with people such as you who are using their
time and talents in search of truth.

In my paper here this morning I might have taken
up a variety of topics other than those which I finally
chose, such as the foundation Dr. Sidney B. Sperry laid
for this study over 30 years ago, or the contribution of
Dr. James R. Clark. I might even have read some of the
amazing reports, inspiring information, and new data

that are in the pages of my own Saga of the Book of

Abraham. Indeed, before coming here today I had
actually mapped out two different presentations along
such lines, but became convinced that in the 20 minutes
allowed I should not be able to do either of them justice,
under the title given me, ‘‘Book of Abraham Research,
1969.”

1 determined, therefore, not to tell you what other
researchers had learned, but rather how you could help
in this vitally important ficld of research. It occurred to
me that if I were simply to list some areas of need, with
some tips about how to proceed, great good could come
of it. It is with the hope that you will choose one of
these clues and pursue it, that [ have come today.

124.1 MORE LIGHT ON TOMB OF LEBOLO’S DIS-
COVERY. By Susan Stiles Taylor. Early in 1961, the
present editor of the Newsletter and Proceedings tenta-
tively identified Tomb 33 among the so-called private
tombs at the Necropolis of ancient Thebes, Egypt, as
that in which Antonio Lebolo in the early 1800’s dis-
covered the mummies which eventually resulted in the
Book of Abraham. Later in 1961 Dr. Lynn M. Hilton, an
SEHA member of long standing and presently super-
intendent of the Foreign Study League of Salt Lake
City, travelled to Thebes, where he investigated Tomb
33 personally.

Then in 1963 Dr. Hilton, together with Dr. Ellis T.

Rasmussen. present chairman of the BYU Department of
Ancient Scripture, led a BYU Travel Study tour to
Bible lands and was able to visit the tomb a second time.

(Readers should consult the Newsletter, 87.0, for
background information and details of the 1963 visiL.
This article was reprinted in Mummies, Scrolls, and the
Book of Abraham, pp. 2, 3. Ed.)

Now, in 1970, Dr. Hilton has again visited and
learned more concerning Tomb 33. In a letter to the
editor, he reports the following:

] had an opportunity to revisit Tomb 33 on
January 4, 1970, in company with Mr. Don Blackwelder.
In particular, we were eager to check on niches, interior
columns, and brickwork ... We found that since my
original visit there with Dr. Rasmussen, the following
changes had taken place:

“The Egyptian government had done a little ex-
cavating just outside the doorway leading into the tomb.
In the process they had entirely removed the large cache
of linen mummy wrappings that 1 described to you
before (Newsletter, 87.03). Yet 1 did find many small
fragments; however, none larger than a silver dollar. |
also found fragments of mummy bones lying around,
such as the ball joint of a human femur.

“The government had also removed the kerosene
that used to be stored in the tomb and is presently using
it as a warehouse for a very important collection of arch-
aeological artifacts which is being assembled and which
in the immediate future will be placed on display in the
brand-new Luxor Museum.
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Fig. 1. Ground plan of Tomb 33, Thebes, Egypt. From
Newsletter and Proceedings, 87.03, with additions by Dr.
Hilton.



S Tound that the government had erected a guiard
house at the entrance to Tomb 33 and had an armed
guard on duty 24 houis o day. T was successful, however.
in finding the commissinner. He opened the steel door
and ook me inside the lirst twa rooms. FLwas 0o durk
o go any turther. 1 found ample evidence of ancient
hrickwork ol the adobe type. many interior columns,
and niches. Furthermore, 1 determined that the ceiling
had Tatlen in on the room known as the Forecourt in the
Toor-plan diagram that you have. This room is the only
ane of the entire structure that has collapsed, and the
present doorway s located along the west wall of Lhe
Eorecourl. It covers the entry hall intw Chamber 1. (See
Fig. 1.)

“Regarding the constiuction ol brick: t found the
brickwork very ancient on the south side of the area in
front of the Forecourl. It was built as a great retaining
wall, T 1ook some excellent Super-8 muvie films of this
ancient hrick structure, plus various corners of the Fore-
court that still shiow above the debris, and in one place
very heautiful hieroglyphic writings fram the south wall
of the Forecourt. 1t was too dark for me to get any
interior shots,

“| was told by the commissioner that the tomb con-
sisted of three tevels: the one represented by the Fore-
court and Chamber I, where we were standing: the next
Javel down, shown as the middle set of toums on your

the group to po inte the tomb and take pictures. This

was cvidently the first time anyone had been allowed

floor plan: and the third level down, represented by’

Chamber X1 on your floor plan.

“Everything that I saw on my revisit further con-
vinced me that Tomb 33 is,in fact, ihe place whence the
papyrus of Abraham came. Nothing that | suw raised any
doubt in my mind.

“ff I can give any lurther information, I shall be
happy to supply it. Best wishes in your important

work.”

24,3 STUDENTS VISIT TOMB 33, THEBES,
EGYPT. By Susan Stiles Taylor. Dr. LaMur C. Berrett,
long-time member o the SEHA and present chairman of
the BYU Department ol Church History and Doctrine,
led a group of students on a BYU Travel-Study, Bible-
Lands Tour this past spring. The group had the un-
paralleled opportunity while i Egypt of entering No. 33
among the “private tombs™ at Thebes.

(Tomb 33 is the one where Anfonio Lebolo made
the mummy discovery in the early nineteenth century
that later resulted in the Book of Abraham:see News-
letter, 87.0, Ed)

The following is based on Dr. BerretUs report:

Having corresponded since the preceding fall with
Henry Riad, chicl curatol of the Cairo Nutional
Muscum, Dr. Beriett was able fo secure permission for

this opportunity. They were lkewise permitted to
photograph in the Cairo Muscum, also a rarc privilege.

In Luxor, on Sunday morning, April 5, Dr. Berrett
telephoned ahead to Gurneh in the Necropolis area 1o
finalize visiting plans. However, Mohamed Saleh, the
inspector at Gueneh, had lelt on vacation, and Mohamet
Abalon. his assistant, who had the key to the tomb door,
said they might not go in. It secmed that nothing could
convince Mr. Abalon until, very fortunately, the latter
reccived a telegram from Mr. Riad in Cairo telling him to
let the group in und to let them take pictures. Thus, on
Sunday alternoon, 46 persons entered the townb,

Flashlights were the vnly source of light within the
tomb: clectricity had not been installed. Passing
through the first small room containing storage buxes,
they entercd into Chambers |, 11 and 11, which were
stored with mummies in various states of preservation,
statues, and many boxes. The whole floor of Chamber
[} was filled with mummies.

The walls throughout these rooms were blackened
with soot; many were rough and others smooth. It is
speculaled that in modern times the tomb may once
have been used as a dwelling unit. Murals could be seen
under the soot, although the group could not get a goud
look ut them.

(Dr. Berrett will direct the annual “Land-of-the-
Scriptutes Workshop” next June and July, which is
planned for 16 BYU facully members and dircctors al
LDS institutes of religion on sabbatical leave of absence,
and iheir wives. The tour will pass through 13 foreign
countries and will doubtless have the opportunity of
visiting Tomb 33 ut Thebes once again. Ed.)

124.3 PUBLISHES IN PHILIPPINE JOURNAL, Mr, J.
Henry Baird is the author of two 20-page articles appear-
ing in a recent issue of the Jowurnal of Fast Asiatic
Studies (Volb. 12, March, 1968).

Mr. Baird is an SEHA member and a former chief
archaeotogist of the Mariana Tslands. In 1968 he read a
paper at the Eighteenth Annual Symposium on the
Archaevlopy of the Scriptures (Newsletter, 109.1) en-
titled “Bell or Spatula Tablets: A Comparative Study of
Some New-World with Some Ancient Old-World Inscrip-
tions.”

The Jowrnal of East Asiatic Studies is published by
the University of Manila in cooperation with the
Institute of Internationat Studies of Western Michigan
University. The two articles by My, Baird are entitled,
“The Purpose of the Mariana *Latte’™ and “The Ainu of
Japan: Ar Explorative Search for Their Origins.”
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3 at the Necropolis, western Thebes. The area in the immediate
d is that of the collapsed Forecourt of the huge “catacomb.” The modern steel gate, lower left,
gives access to Chamber L. (See Fig. 1.) The light-colored structure in the background, right, is the mortuary
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Fig. 2. Present entrance to Tomb 3
foregroun

f Queen Hatshepsut (1486-1468 BC) at Deir el-Bahri. The guard house is located in the left
by Dr. Berrett.
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Fig. 3. Dr. Berrett and local guard at the entrance to Tomb 33. Beyond the modern
Chamber I (see ground plan, Fig. 1). Photograph by Dr. Berrett.

steel doorway is



